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(b) if so, the composition of the Committee; and

(c) the terms of reference of the Committee?

The Minister of Commerce and In-
&O0kry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) to (c). Under Section 15 of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951, the Government may cause a full and complete investigation into the cnrcumstances of the closure of the textile mills by a body
o f persons to be appointed for the purpose. No single Committee has been constituted to go into the working of such mills, but in a few individual cases Committees have been constituted consisting of 3 or 4 members, composed generally of leading industrialists and non-officials with an officer of the Textile Commissioner’s organisation as Member Secretary. No terms of reference are prescribed for such Committees, but they are required to cause a full and complete investigation of the circumstances in each case.

Delhi Lands Reforms Act
3184. Shri B. C. Mnllick: Will the

Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) the total area of Union Territory of Delhi;

(b) the rural area of Delhi; and
(c) the area to which Land

Reforms Act is applicable?
The Deputy Minister of Planning

(Shri S. N. Mishra): (a) 8,65,598
acres.

(b) 3,20,176 acres.
(c) 2,60,881 acres.

Collected Works of Mahatma Gandhi
. f Shri C. K. Bhattaeharyya:

1185 \Shri S. C. Samanta:
Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred
Question No. 1616 on 11th April, 1958
and state whether Gandhiji’s speeches and statements from 1921 onwards will be included in the proposed publication of the collected works of Mahatma Gandhi?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): Yes, Sir.

Documentaries on Punjab Hills
3186. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) the number of documentaries produced on the Punjab Hills, especially Kangra Valley, Kulu Valley, Lahaual Valley and Spiti Valley;

(b) whether they have been produced by Government or by private agencies; and

(c) if produced by the latter, the efforts made by Government to acquire them?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) to (c). Films Division have released two films, “Himachal Pradesh” and "Warm and Fleecy”, which include scenes of Kulu Valley. A colour film of about 2,000 feet on the Pahadi paintings (Kangra and other valleys) is under production and will be released shortly.

The following three documentaries are understood to have been produced so far by private producers:—

(i) Kulu, the Happy Valley;
(ii) Kulu; and

(iii) Spiti.
The first film was purchased and released on our commercial circuit.
The prints of the other two were purchased for tourist publicity.
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